CHARTER ORD.: 4(

A CHARTER ORDINANCE to amend Section 6(b) regarding appointment authority with regard to the position of Airport Director.

THE COMMON COUNCIL of the City of La Crosse do ordain as follows:

SECTION I: Section 6(b) is hereby amended to read as follows:

6(b) The Aviation Board Mayor shall appoint the Airport Director from the list of qualified applicants. Such appointment shall be subject to the confirmation of the Common Council with removal for cause by vote of the Common Council.

SECTION II: Any charter provision or any previously enacted ordinance or charter ordinance inconsistent or in conflict herewith is hereby expressly repealed.

SECTION III: This Charter Ordinance shall take effect and be in force sixty (60) days after passage and publication unless within said period a referendum petition shall be filed as provided in Section 66.0101 of the Wisconsin Statutes in which event this ordinance shall not take effect until submission to a referendum vote and approved by a majority of the electors voting thereon.

Mitch Reynolds, Mayor Nikki Elsen, City Clerk

Passed: 7/11/2024 Approved: 7/12/2024 Published: 7/20/2024

CHO113



CERTIFICATE OF DOCUMENT ON FILE

STATE OF WISCONSIN COUNTY OF LA CROSSE CITY OF LA CROSSE)) ss)

> I, Nikki M. Elsen, Deputy City Clerk for the City and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that I have compared the foregoing copy with the original **A CHARTER ORDINANCE to amend Section 6(b) regarding appointment authority with regard to the position of Airport Director,** which was adopted by the Common Council of the City of La Crosse on July 11, 2024

> on file in this office; that it is a correct transcript/copy therefrom, and of the whole thereof.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal of said City, this 12th day of July, 2024.

Nikki M. Elsen, City Clerk



CITY CLERK'S OFFICE

400 La Crosse Street La Crosse, Wisconsin 54601 (608) 789-7510 cityclerk@cityoflacrosse.org www.cityoflacrosse.org

July 12, 2024

Wisconsin Department of Administration Division of Intergovernmental Relations Municipal Boundary Review PO Box 1645 Madison WI 53701-1645

Re: City of La Crosse Charter Ordinance

Enclosed herewith for your records is a certified copy of Charter Ordinance 41 for the City of La Crosse which was adopted July 11, 2024.

If at any time you have questions regarding licensing concerns, please call our office at 608-789-7510.

Regards,

nku M Eun

Nikki M. Elsen, WCMC City Clerk

Enc